transactions in the Shares were recorded immediately preceding the Latest

Practicable Date; and

(ii) the Company has 111,281,821 Shares as at the date of the EGM (being the

number of Shares at the Latest Practicable Date, assuming no change in the

number of Shares on or prior to the date of the EGM and excluding treasury

shares), such that not more than 11,128,182 Shares may be purchased or

acquired by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate,

the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase of up to 11,128,182

Shares under and during the duration of the Share Buyback Mandate, is

approximately S$4,740,606.

On these assumptions, the impact of the Share Buyback by the Company

undertaken in accordance with the Share Buyback Mandate on the Group’s and

the Company’s audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 April

2016 is as follows:

As at 30 April

2016

Group Company

Before the

Share

Buyback

After the

Share

Buyback

Before the

Share

Buyback

After the

Share

Buyback

Shareholders’

Equity

(S$’000) 69,473 64,732 39,293 34,552

NTA (S$’000) 54,100 49,359 39,293 34,552

Treasury

Shares

(S$’000) (2,791) (7,532) (2,791) (7,532)

Current

Assets

(S$’000) 89,926 85,185 8,622 3,881

Current

Liabilities

(S$’000) 68,635 68,635 1,130 1,130

Working

Capital

(S$’000) 21,291 16,550 7,492 2,751

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

15

As at 30 April

2016

Group Company

Before the

Share

Buyback

After the

Share

Buyback

Before the

Share

Buyback

After the

Share

Buyback

Loans and

Borrowings

(S$’000) 61,798 61,798 – –

Cash and

Short-Term

Deposits(1)

(S$’000) 12,843 8,102 242 (4,499)

Net Profit

(S$’000) 7,944 7,944 3,687 3,687

Number of

Shares 111,281,821 100,153,639(2) 111,281,821 100,153,639(2)

Treasury

Shares 3,230,750 14,358,932 3,230,750 14,358,932

Total Shares 114,512,571 114,512,571 114,512,571 114,512,571

Financial

Ratios

NTA per

Share (cents) 48.62 49.28 35.31 34.50

Basic EPS

(cents)(3) 7.14 7.93 3.31 3.68

Current Ratio

(times)(4) 1.31 1.24 7.63 3.43

Gearing Ratio

(times)(5) 0.89 0.95 – –

Notes:

(1) Assuming that the Share Buyback is fully funded by internal resources.

(2) Number of Shares excludes Shares that are cancelled and assumes no change in the number

of Shares on or prior to the date of the EGM.

(3) Basic EPS is computed based on FY2016 net profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the

number of Shares.

[…]

Practicable Date; and

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

16

(ii) the Company has 111,281,821 Shares as at the date of the EGM (being the

number of Shares at the Latest Practicable Date, assuming no change in the

number of Shares prior to the date of the EGM and excluding treasury

shares), such that not more than 11,128,182 Shares may be purchased or

acquired by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate,

the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase of up to 11,128,182

Shares under and during the duration of the Share Buyback Mandate, is

approximately S$5,419,425.

On these assumptions, the impact of the Share Buyback by the Company

undertaken in accordance with the Share Buyback Mandate on the Group’s and

the Company’s audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 April

2016 is as follows:

Group Company

As at 30 April

2016

Before the

Share

Buyback

After the

Share

Buyback

Before the

Share

Buyback

After the

Share

Buyback

Shareholders’

Equity

(S$’000) 69,473 64,054 39,293 33,874

NTA (S$’000) 54,100 48,681 39,293 33,874

Treasury

Shares

(S$’000) (2,791) (8,210) (2,791) (8,210)

Current

Assets

(S$’000) 89,926 84,507 8,622 3,203

Current

Liabilities

(S$’000) 68,635 68,635 1,130 1,130

Working

Capital

(S$’000) 21,291 15,872 7,492 2,073

Loans and

Borrowings

(S$’000) 61,798 61,798 – –

Cash and

Short-Term

Deposits(1)

(S$’000) 12,843 7,424 242 (5,177)

Net Profit

(S$’000) 7,944 7,944 3,687 3,687

Number of

Shares 111,281,821 100,153,639(2) 111,281,821 100,153,639(2)

Treasury

Shares 3,230,750 14,358,932 3,230,750 14,358,932

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

17

Group Company

As at 30 April

2016

Before the

Share

Buyback

After the

Share

Buyback

Before the

Share

Buyback

After the

Share

Buyback

Total Shares 114,512,571 114,512,571 114,512,571 114,512,571

Financial

Ratios

NTA per

Share (cents) 48.62 48.61 35.31 33.82

Basic EPS

(cents)(3) 7.14 7.93 3.31 3.68

Current Ratio

(times)(4) 1.31 1.23 7.63 2.83

Gearing Ratio

(times)(5) 0.89 0.96 – –

Notes:

(1) Assuming that the Share Buyback is fully funded by internal resources.

(2) Number of Shares excludes Shares that are cancelled and assumes no change in the number

[…]

Practicable Date on which transactions in the Shares were recorded; and

(ii) the Company has 111,281,821 Shares as at the date of the EGM (being the

number of Shares at the Latest Practicable Date, assuming no change in the

number of Shares on or prior to the date of the EGM and excluding treasury

shares), such that not more than 11,128,182 Shares may be purchased or

acquired by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate,

the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase of up to 11,128,182

Shares under and during the duration of the Share Buyback Mandate, is

approximately S$4,740,606.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

18

On these assumptions, the impact of the Share Buyback by the Company

undertaken in accordance with the Share Buyback Mandate on the Group’s and

the Company’s audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 April

2016 is as follows:

Group Company

As at 30 April

2016

Before the

Share

Buyback

After the

Share

Buyback

Before the

Share

Buyback

After the

Share

Buyback

Shareholders’

Equity

(S$’000) 69,473 64,732 39,293 34,552

NTA (S$’000) 54,100 49,359 39,293 34,552

Current

Assets

(S$’000) 89,926 85,185 8,622 3,881

Current

Liabilities

(S$’000) 68,635 68,635 1,130 1,130

Working

Capital

(S$’000) 21,291 16,550 7,492 2,751

Loans and

Borrowings

(S$’000) 61,798 61,798 – –

Cash and

Short-Term

Deposits(1)

(S$’000) 12,843 8,102 242 (4,499)

Net Profit

(S$’000) 7,944 7,944 3,687 3,687

Number of

Shares 111,281,821 100,153,639(2) 111,281,821 100,153,639(2)

Treasury

Shares 3,230,750 3,230,750 3,230,750 3,230,750

Total Shares 114,512,571 103,384,389 114,512,571 103,384,389

Financial

Ratios

NTA per

Share (cents) 48.62 49.28 35.31 34.50

Basic EPS

(cents)(3) 7.14 7.93 3.31 3.68

Current Ratio

(times)(4) 1.31 1.24 7.63 3.43

Gearing Ratio

(times)(5) 0.89 0.95 – –

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

19

Notes:

(1) Assuming that the Share Buyback is fully funded by internal resources.

(2) Number of Shares excludes Shares that are cancelled and assumes no change in the number

of Shares on or prior to the date of the EGM.

(3) Basic EPS is computed based on FY2016 net profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the

number of Shares.

(4) Current Ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

[…]

transactions in the Shares were recorded immediately preceding the Latest

Practicable Date on which transactions in the Shares were recorded; and

(ii) the Company has 111,281,821 Shares as at the date of the EGM (being the

number of Shares at the Latest Practicable Date, assuming no change in the

number of Shares on or prior to the date of the EGM and excluding treasury

shares), such that not more than 11,128,182 Shares may be purchased or

acquired by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate,

the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase of up to 11,128,182

Shares under and during the duration of the Share Buyback Mandate, is

approximately S$5,419,425.

On these assumptions, the impact of the Share Buyback by the Company

undertaken in accordance with the Share Buyback Mandate on the Group’s and

the Company’s audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 April

2016 is as follows:

Group Company

As at 30 April

2016

Before the

Share

Buyback

After the

Share

Buyback

Before the

Share

Buyback

After the

Share

Buyback

Shareholders’

Equity

(S$’000) 69,473 64,054 39,293 33,874

NTA (S$’000) 54,100 48,681 39,293 33,874

Current

Assets

(S$’000) 89,926 84,507 8,622 3,203

Current

Liabilities

(S$’000) 68,635 68,635 1,130 1,130

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

20

Group Company

As at 30 April

2016

Before the

Share

Buyback

After the

Share

Buyback

Before the

Share

Buyback

After the

Share

Buyback

Working

Capital

(S$’000) 21,291 15,872 7,492 2,073

Loans and

Borrowings

(S$’000) 61,798 61,798 – –

Cash and

Short-Term

Deposits(1)

(S$’000) 12,843 7,424 242 (5,177)

Net Profit

(S$’000) 7,944 7,944 3,687 3,687

Number of

Shares 111,281,821 100,153,639(2) 111,281,821 100,153,639(2)

Treasury

Shares 3,230,750 3,230,750 3,230,750 3,230,750

Total Shares 114,512,571 103,384,389 114,512,571 103,384,389

Financial

Ratios

NTA per

Share (cents) 48.62 48.61 35.31 33.82

Basic EPS

(cents)(3) 7.14 7.93 3.31 3.68

Current Ratio

(times)(4) 1.31 1.23 7.63 2.83

Gearing Ratio

(times)(5) 0.89 0.96 – –

Notes:

(1) Assuming that the Share Buybacks is fully funded by internal resources.

(2) Number of Shares excludes Shares that are cancelled and assumes no change in the number

of Shares on or prior to the date of the EGM.

(3) Basic EPS is computed based on FY2016 net profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the

number of Shares.

(4) Current Ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.